

No. 78637-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, EVERGREEN FREEDOM
FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
and STEVE NEIGHBORS,

Respondents,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington;
STATE EXPENDITURE LIMIT COMMITTEE;
and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellants.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES
APPEARING AS AMICUS CURIAE**

STEVEN F. HUEFNER
UT Bar No. 5969
c/o The Ohio State University
Moritz College of Law
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 292-1763
Of Counsel

MICHELE RADOSEVICH, ESQ.
WSBA No. 24282
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150
Counsel for NCSL

PETER S. WATTSON
MINNESOTA SENATE COUNSEL
MN Atty. Lic. No. 114947
17 Capitol
St. Paul, MN 55155
(651) 296-3812
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. 1

III. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE NCSL. 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT. 5

A. ARTICLE II, SECTION 17 SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO INCLUDE A PRIVILEGE FROM DISCOVERY. 6

1. *Article II, Section 17 Flows From a Rich History of Protecting the Legislature Against Judicial and Executive Encroachment.*..... 6

2. *Article II, Section 17 Establishes a Legislative Privilege Like Its Historical Antecedents.* 9

3. *The Broad Scope of the Federal Constitution’s Analogous Legislative Privilege is Instructive.* 11

4. *Other States with Similar Legislative Privilege Provisions Also Have Interpreted Them Broadly to Further Their Vital Purpose.*..... 12

B. A ROBUST LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITS COMPELLED QUESTIONING OF LEGISLATORS OR THEIR STAFF CONCERNING ANY LEGITIMATE LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITIES. 14

1. *The Privilege Must Apply to Staff as Well as to Members* 15

2. *The Privilege is Absolute.* 16

3. *The Privilege is Limited to Legitimate Legislative Activities.* 17

4. *The Privilege Should Apply to Purely Factual Material,
as Well as to Unsolicited Materials, that Pertain to
Potential Legislation*..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Martonik v. Durkan</i> , 23 Wn. App. 47, 546 P.2d 1054 (1979)	10
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 749 P.2d 674 (1986).	11

Other Cases

<i>Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (2003).	13
<i>Blondes v. Maryland</i> , 16 Md.App. 165, 294 A.2d 661 (1972).	13
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306, 93 S. Ct. 2018, 36 L. Ed. 2d 912 (1973)	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82, 87 S. Ct. 1425, 44 L. Ed. 2d 324 (1967).	16
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491, 95 S. Ct. 1813, 44 L. Ed. 2d 324 (1975).	16
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606, 92 S. Ct. 2614, 33 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1972).	10, 15, 16
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168, 26 L. Ed. 377 (1881).	10
<i>New Jersey v. Hunt</i> , 91 N.J. 338, 450 A.2d 952 (1982).	11
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S. Ct. 783, 95 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1951).	8
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501, 92 S. Ct. 2531, 33 L. Ed. 2d 507 (1972).	12, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Beno</i> , 116 Wis.2d 122, 341 N.W.2d 668 (Wis. 1984).	11, 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 7. 13
ART. OF CONFEDERATION, art. V. 8
MASS CONST. OF 1780, art. XXI. 9
MD. CONST. art. III, § 18. 13
MD. CONST. Dec. of Rights, art. 10. 13
NEB. CONST. art. III, § 26. 13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6. 6, 9, 11-13, 15, 16
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 17. 1-4, 6, 7, 9-13, 19
WIS. CONST. art. IV, § 16. 13

Statutes

English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. 2, § 9 (1689). 7
RCW 42.56, Public Records Act 18
RCW 43.135, Taxpayer Protection Act. 2
SB 6078. 3, 17
SB 6090. 3, 17

Other Authorities

Clarke, Mary P., PARLIAMENTARY PRIVILEGE IN THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1943). 7
Huefner, Steven F., *The Neglected Value of the Legislative Privilege in State Legislatures*, 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221 (2003). . . . 12, 13, 15, 19
Jefferson, Thomas, 8 WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1797). 5

JOURNAL OF THE CONVENTION TO FORM A CONSTITUTION FOR THE STATE
OF WISCONSIN (Tenney, Smith, and Holt, 1848). 14

Reinstein, Robert J. & Silvergate, Harvey A., *Legislative Privilege and
the Separation of Powers*, 86 HARV. L. REV. 1113 (1973). 7, 9, 18

Story, Joseph, II COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 863 (1833). . . 7

Wilson, James, II WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Andrews ed. 1896). 8
